
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 September 2020 - 5:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Date of publication: 7 September 2020 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John 
(Deputy Chair)

Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Melody Williams North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

PS Kimberly Cope Metropolitan Police 

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Fiona Peskett Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Cllr Lynda Rice LBBD (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity)

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Terry Chaplin London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Ian Winter CBE Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to 
listen in to the proceedings of this ‘virtual’ meeting.  To view the webcast click here 
and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours 
before the meeting).

_________________________________________________________________

 
AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 28 July 
2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

4. Director of Public Health update on Covid-19 cases in Barking and 
Dagenham (Pages 7 - 25) 

5. Domestic Abuse Update (Pages 27 - 31) 

6. Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 33 - 68) 

7. The Future of Health Care - NE London - Local Authorities (Pages 69 - 89) 

8. Appt Health - Vaccinations Pilot (Pages 91 - 95) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain other 
sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.

11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 28 July 2020
(5:00  - 6:40 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Elaine Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Lynda Rice, Matthew Cole, Sharon 
Morrow and Nathan Singleton

Also Present: Cllr Paul Robinson, Brian Parrott, Ian Winter, Cllr Jane Jones, Ceri 
Jacob, Cllr Bill Turner, Alison Blair, Peter Hunt and Dr Magda Smith

Apologies: Kimberly Cope

62. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

63. Minutes (10 March 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 were confirmed as correct.

64. Overview of COVID-19 situation in LBBD

The Principle Performance Manager, Public Health presented for the Board’s 
information an overview of the pandemic in the Borough since the start of 
lockdown in March 2020 highlighting the relevant local aspects such as the 
geographical spread of the virus and the different groups at higher risk of 
admission to hospitals and of deaths, and the comparisons with cases across NE 
London. 

Responding to a question about the accuracy of the data the Director of Public 
Health (DPH) explained that at the start of the pandemic there was no data as to 
the number of deaths in care homes although all local authorities now had access 
to the same information around deaths from COVID-19 in different settings.

The DPH agreed to share the most up to date information about the number of 
tests carried out per capita in the Borough as well as statistics profiling the 
possible link between the number of deaths and housing tenures.     

65. DPH Assurance report
[...]
ent of the issue across the region but there was a lot more to do. The DPH 
confirmed that he had today submitted information on the number of care homes 
including supportive living accommodation subject to the second roll out of testing, 
that he would be happy to share.

Page 5



He added that COVID-19 had exposed the fault lines across the services which 
going forward in the longer term would need radical and different solutions.

The Board noted the report.   

68. Variation to Framework Partnership Agreement to support COVID-19 hospital 
discharge requirements

The Board noted a joint report from the Council and BHR CCG concerning the 
decision of the BHR Joint Commissioning Board to agree a variation to the 
Framework Partnership Agreement to provide the governance for the pooling of 
budgets and the transfer of resources from the NHS to the local authority to 
support Covid-19 hospital discharge requirements. 

69. Lost Hours Campaign

The Chair referred to the Council shortly launching a publicity campaign on the 
side of buses entitled ‘The Lost Hours’, with a hard-hitting message about the 
Borough’s most vulnerable young people. It aims to raise the importance of the 
community safeguarding these young people and knowing where they are. Both 
the Chair and Councillor Carpenter, Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment 
and School Improvement would welcome feedback, both positive and negative, as 
to whether the message works.     
   

Page 6



1 of 19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 SEPTEMBER 2020

Title: Director of Public Health update on Covid-19 cases in Barking and 
Dagenham

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health             

Contact Details:
Tel: 0208 227 3657
E-mail: matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk 

Sponsor: 
Director of People and Resilience 

Summary: 

This report provides an update on testing, contact tracing and scho
[...]
Started

Ensure Service Management Teams are aware of the process PHE / Local Authority Yes Not Started

Deliver local commnuications plan Local Authority No Not Started

SERVICE GO-LIVE
Go-live date confirmed PHE / Local Authority Yes Not Started

Go/No go decision meeting booked in PHE / Local Authority Yes Not Started

Go/No go decision made PHE / Local Authority Yes Not Started

CTAS system switched over to Tier 2 Taskforce (48 hours prior to LA go-
live) Kainos / PHE Yes

Not Started

Service go-live within Local Authority Local Authority Yes Not Started

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15th September 2020

Title:  Domestic Abuse Update

Report of the Director of People and Resilience 

Open Report  For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Hazel North Stephens, Lead Commissioner 
Community Safeguarding 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: 
Hazel.NorthStephens@lbbd.gov.uk  

Sponsor:  
Chris Bush, Commissioning Director  

Summary:  
This is a brief update for the Board’s information in relation to the response to domestic 
abuse across the system in Barking and Dagenham during the pandemic and plans for 
the longer recovery period. 

The update will focus more on health-related initiatives included work with pharmacies 
and more specifically on the IRIS programme: a domestic abuse identification and 
response project with GPs in Barking and Dagenham. Funded by the Violence Reduction 
Unit and delivered locally by Nia who run services for women and girls who have been 
subjected to sexual and domestic violence and abuse, the project has recently launched 
and there have been minor changes to the original delivery model as part of the response 
to COVID-19. 

Recommendation 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the: 
(i) updates relating to domestic abuse, and 
(ii) contents of the presentation from IRIS colleagues and provide guidance on 

supporting the ongoing implementat
[...]
……………………………7

3. The SAB’s Vision………………………………………………………..8

4. The Board and Committees……………………………………….9

5. Safeguarding Data…………..……………………..……………….12

6. Safeguarding Adult Reviews…..………………………………..13

7. Case Studies…………………………………………………………….15

8. The SAB’s Partners…………………………………………………..17

9. Quality of Care…………………………………………………………28

10. Partnership Priorities for 2020/21……………………………30

11. Further Information about Safeguarding…………………32

Page 38



Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Adult Board                                                  Annual Report 2019-20

3

1. Independent Chair’s 
Foreword and Overview                     

This is my second foreword to an Annual Review report 
of Barking and Dagenham’s Safeguarding Adults Board 
(SAB) for a full year in my role as Independent Chair. 
Written after the close of the year (April 2019 to March 
2020) in June 2020 and agreed at a meeting of the 
Board in July 2020, it is difficult for it not to be 
influenced by Covid-19 events since March 2020.

This Annual Report for 2019/20 says less than an Annual Report would ordinarily (and 
should) about the Board’s ambitions and priorities for 2020/21 and continuing strategic 
priorities up to the end of the current three-year Strategic Plan in March 2022. The context 
for this is clearly Covid-19, such that what might have been anticipated continuing priorities 
from 2019/20 require further review, and, significantly, new concerns and priorities have 
emerged during the first four months of the pandemic which are requiring the Board’s 
consideration. There is further discussion of this in Section 10.

Whatever else has emerged with Covid-19 it has been pleasing to observe how safeguarding 
partner organisations in Barking & Dagenham have responded so effectively and worked 
together well since March. This is notwithstanding real concerns about:

 deaths in care homes, locally as well as nationally
 more deaths than would have been expected of adults with learning disab
[...]
                                      Annual Report 2019-20

32

11. Safeguarding Information                                   
For further information about safeguarding and information about the Safeguarding Adults 
Board please use the following link
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/tell-us-if-youre-worried-about-an-adult-at-risk-of-abuse-or-neglect

To report a safeguarding concern:

Adult Triage, Community Solutions
020 8227 2915

intaketeam@lbbd.gov.uk
safeguardingAdults@lbbd.gov.uk

In an emergency:
Call 999 and ask for the Police

Call 101 if you are worried but it is not 
an emergency.

Out of Hours Emergency Social Work 
Duty Team

020 8594 8356
adult.edt@nhs.net

Page 68

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/tell-us-if-youre-worried-about-an-adult-at-risk-of-abuse-or-neglect
mailto:intaketeam@lbbd.gov.uk


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 September 2020

Title:  The future of health and care for the people of North East London (NEL); proposal for a 
single CCG 

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No 
Report Author:
Emily Plane
Programme Lead, BHR System Development 
Barking and Dagenham Havering and Redbridge 
Integrated Care Partnership

Contact Details: 
e.plane@nhs.net 
0203 182 2965

Lead Officer: 
Alison Blair, Director of Transition
Barking and Dagenham Havering and Redbridge Integrated Care Partnership 
Summary
This paper sets out the plan to establish a single CCG for NEL. The new CCG is part of the 
evolution to an Integrated Care System (ICS) and will be based on what is being referred to as the 
80:20 principle. This is about 80% of delivery continuing at a local level and 20% at NEL level 
where it makes sense to do things together and achieve economies of scale.  Among other 
benefits, this will reduce duplication and releasing capacity to focus on what matters: improving 
outcomes for residents. 
Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: note and comment on the proposal to establish a 
single CCG for NEL.
Reasons for report

To share the plan to develop a single CCG for north east London with all key stakeholders across 
the seven CCG footprints, taking on board their feedback and answering any questions that they 
may have. 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) 
shared on Thursday 6th August 2020 two key stakeholder engagement documents which set 
out the plan to form a single North East London (NEL) CCG. This was part of a wider 
engagement exercise to share the proposals with key stakeholders from across the seven 
NEL CCGs. 

1.2 The plans both build on and bring together the vision for how key stakeholders will work in 
partnership across north east London to provide the best health and care possible for 
residents.  

1.3 The document ‘The future of health and care for the people of north east London (NEL)’ 
(appendix one) sets out the overarching NEL vision. 

1.4 This is supported by appendix two; ‘What does the move to a single NEL Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) mean for Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
(BHR)’ which outlines the history of successful partnership work in BHR which the plans for a 
single CCG build on, alongside the vision and plan to continue to deliver the majority of 
health and care services at a local level, working in partnership with providers, local 
authorities, the community and voluntary sector and local people. 

Page 69

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:e.plane@nhs.net


2 The plan for a single North East London CCG 

2.1 The formal process to come together as an integrated care system (ICS) includes the 
creation of a new CCG for NEL. This is not about creating a large commissioning body; the 
greatest strengths of the partnerships that we have built across NEL are our local 
knowledge, strong relationships, and focus on delivering stronger community care. 

2.2 The new CCG is part of the evolution to an ICS and will be based on what is being referred 
to as the 80:20 principle. This is about 80% of delivery continuing at a local level and 20% at 
NEL level where it makes sense to do things together and achieve economies of scale.  

2.3 BHR CCGs General Practice (GP) membership are required to undertake a formal vote as 
part of this process and there is a full engagement programme underway with GPs in various 
forums over the coming weeks to gather feedback, outlining why this is the right thing to do 
and discussing how to achieve the best possible outcomes for local people. 

2.4 There will also be a formal consultation with staff (alongside ongoing engagement) who are 
employed by the CCG as their employer will change from their current CCG, to the north east 
London CCG. 

2.5 A new CCG for NEL will provide the support and strategic overview required to enable the 
Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Integrated Care Partnership to continue on 
its local integration journey. 

2.6 The NEL future is based on the following principles: 
▪ Future proofing ahead of any further legislative changes
▪ Building on achievements and looking ahead with a positive view of what has been done 

well and what can be done next both locally and together
▪ Reducing duplication and releasing capacity to focus on what matters: local people 
▪ A level playing field in terms of payment systems and voice for mental and physical 

health, in and out of hospital care, social care and community health
▪ Working together across the whole of NEL for the health of our communities and to drive 

out inequalities
▪ Ultimately ensuring NEL is a place that our workforce want to live and work and our 

people are able to thrive and age well

3. Consultations (list if any)

3.1 There will be a formal consultation with CCG staff employed by the respective seven North 
East London CCGs as the creation of a single CCG will result in a change in employing 
organisation. This will continue to be an NHS organization. 

4. Recommendations

4.
[...]
at will the BHR System look like in April 2021?

.

.

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD

15 September 2020

Title: Appt Health Vaccination Uptake project

Report of the Head of Insight and Innovation

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: New West Primary Care Network Key Decision: No 

Report Author: 
Pye Nyunt, Head of Insight & Innovation 

Contact Details:
E-mail: pye.nyunt@lbbd.gov.uk 

Sponsor: 
Cllr Worby, Chair and Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration  

Summary: 

New West Primary Care Network is commissioning Appt Health – the social enterprise in 
partnership with the Council – to deliver on a 2-way SMS booking system for flu vaccinations and 
childhood immunisations. The project is to be fully funded by Innovate UK (via a successful grant 
application) between late Sept 2020 to end of March 2021. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:
1. Note timelines for the project
2. inform relevant ward councillors 

(i)
(ii)

Reason(s)

Reducing health inequalities in the borough and improve uptake rates for important vaccinations.

1. Background

1.1. Between July 2019 – March 2020, Appt Health have been working with seventeen GP 
Practices across LBBD to trial a two-way, automated SMS booking system for NHS Health 
checks.  The aim was to increase the uptake of these free Health checks for residents aged 
40-74, designed to spot early signs of largely preventable conditions including stroke, kidney 
disease, heart disease, type 2 diabetes and dementia. It was also intended to reduce the 
administrative pressure on, and cost to Primary Care providers.

1.2. The eligible patient population were considered “hard to reach” – they were aged 40 – 74 
without pre-existing health conditions from a population considered one of the most deprived 
in the country.  Appt randomised between the total eligible cohort to create a treatment and 
control cohort. The control cohort received the status-quo engagement process, whilst the 
treatment cohort received three rounds of Appt’s SMS invitation process. Appt booked 49.1% 
of patients reached in round one, 10.4% in round two and 10.2% in round three. COVID-19 
has delayed the full analysis of the trial (awaiting data from the CCG), but Appt’s booking rate 
compares favourably to the national uptake rate of the NHS Health check of 39%. 

Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:pye.nyunt@lbbd.gov.uk
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/nhs-health-check/what-happens-at-an-nhs-health-check-new


2

1.3. Appt Health have recently secured funding from Innovate UK to apply their product to promote 
uptake of seasonal flu vaccinations, childhood immunisations and potentially, a Covid-19 
vaccination when it becomes available. This funding is secured for a six-month period running 
from September 2020 to March 2021. Appt would like to continue its partnership with LBBD by 
trialling the new vaccination products in the Borough. There are no cost implications for the 
Council.

1.4. The New West Primary Care Network Group has shown a keen interest in extending their use 
of the Appt Health SMS booking system for flu vaccinations and childhood immunisations. The 
Group includes:

 Aurora Med care (recent merge of two practices - formally known as Dr John’s King 
Edwards Medical Group and Dr Kalkat at Thames View)

 Dr Niranjan Victoria Medical Centre 
 Dr Rashid Shifa Medical Centre
 Abbey Medical Centre Dr Anju Gupta 

1.5 All of the above practices except for Dr Rashid Shifa Medical Centre, formed part of the Appt 
Health trial for NHS Health checks and already have system integration and familiarity with the 
automated Appt system.

1.6   The Government recently announced the need to increase the availability for the seasonal flu 
vaccination to 30 million nationally, and this potentially could have a resource impact on local 
GP surgeries, especially if supply and demand is managed through a manual, call 
[...]
 activity is due to start over the coming months:  

The project will be broken down into four stages: (1) project set-up, (2) Appt-Health roll-out, (3) 
vaccinations delivery and (4) evaluation. 

1. Project set-up: the Appt-Health service design and delivery team will work with New West 
PCN practices (stakeholder interviews and commissioning document reviews) to 

Page 94



5

understand the care pathways for key vaccination programmes (flu jabs and childhood 
immunisations) and will make the necessary adjustments to their engagement workflow. In 
this phase we will ensure information governance requirements are in place and all PCN 
stakeholders are informed and engaged. [Dates: 03/08/20 – 28/08/20]  

2. Appt-Health roll-out: the Appt-Health team will implement their integrated system in 
practices, perform system testing and vaccine target set up activities. [Dates: 31/08/20 – 
18/09/20] 

3. Vaccinations delivery: Appt-Health’s service will be live for flu jabs and childhood 
immunisations in New West PCN practices. Appt-Health will be carrying out key patient and 
practice support functions on a BAU basis. [Dates: 21/09/20 – 31/03/21]

4. Evaluation: LBBD and Appt-Health will work with the PCN to carry out a quantitative and 
qualitative programme of evaluation of the project. This will be carried out while the Appt-
Health programme is still live. [Dates: 01/03/21 – 31/03/21]

Please note: Whist this project is live, Appt-Health will be working with NHS England/Institute for 
Health Protection and other national arms-length bodies as part of its Innovate UK funded project 
preparing for a COVID-19 vaccine programme. This project plan will be updated to incorporate this 
programme as and when this programme is scheduled. 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 28 July 2020
	4 Director of Public Health update on Covid-19 cases in Barking and Dagenham
	5 Domestic Abuse Update
	6 Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2019/20
	SAB Annual Report 2019-20

	7 The Future of Health Care - NE London - Local Authorities
	BHRUT report- Appendix 1
	BHRUT report- Appendix 2

	8 Appt Health - Vaccinations Pilot



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 September 2020
(5:00  - 6:54 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Lynda Rice, Matthew Cole, 
Sharon Morrow, Fiona Peskett, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

Also Present: Cllr Paul Robinson, Brian Parrott, Ian Winter and Cllr Jane Jones

Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright and Kimberly Cope

70. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sade Bright and Kimberley 
Cope, Metropolitan Police. 

71. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

72. Minutes - (28 July 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2020 were confirmed as correct.

73. Director of Public Health update on Covid-19 cases in Barking and 
Dagenham

The Director of Public Health (DPH) introduced the regular report on Covid-19 
cases in Barking and Dagenham and asked the Intelligence and Analytics Officer 
to present the latest data highlighting the relevant local aspects such as the 
geographical spread of the virus and the different groups at higher risk of 
admission to hospitals and of deaths, and a range of comparisons with cases 
across NE London.
 
The DPH referenced the main drivers for the upward trend of positive cases in the 
Borough and in London generally, which was starting to mirror other areas of the 
Country. Barking and Dagenham and neighbouring boroughs had approximately 
two to three weeks to put in counter measures to stem the situation so that a major 
intervention was not required. 

The Council had launched a significant communications campaign to encourage 
people to take measures to reduce infection, such as the wearing of face masks 
and frequent hand washing. The DPH summarised the targeted public health 
advice he had provided to care homes, schools and parents over the past two 
weeks and information about testing of care home staff and residents and ongoing 
infection control measures. The Council had received agreement from the 
Department of Health to deploy a mobile testing unit in the Heathway area for 
three days a week, starting on Friday this week, with similar deployments in the 
neighbouring boroughs of Redbridge and Havering.



The Board raised a number of questions about contact tracing, testing capacity 
and control of the virus in care homes which the DPH provided responses to.

The Chair concluded that the situation was a rapidly changing one and 
commended the DPH and his team for keeping the Board well informed of the 
situation. Board Members thanked the DPH for his advice to schools and other 
partners. 

74. Domestic Abuse Update

The Council’s Lead Commissioner for Community Safeguarding (LCCS) presented 
an informative report detailing the response to domestic abuse across the system 
in Barking and Dagenham during the pandemic and plans for the longer recovery 
period. This focused on health-related initiatives included work with pharmacies 
and more specifically on the IRISi programme: a domestic abuse identification and 
response project with GPs in Barking and Dagenham which was recently launched 
with some minor changes to the original delivery model as part of the response to 
COVID-19.

The Regional Manager for IRISi delivered a presentation on the role of IRISi, its 
flagship programme, operating model, the impact of Covid-19 on its work, and the 
national picture. 

Demand for domestic abuse services had increased further since the end of the 
lockdown and the return of children to school; however, there appeared to be a 
change in the types of abuse being reported to specialist support services. It was 
also noted that there had been an increase in self-referrals by perpetrators which 
was very positive in terms of the opportunity for change that this presented. There 
has been an active community safeguarding campaign involving posters being put 
up in various local buildings and community hubs in the Borough. 

Members thanked both the LCCS and the IRISi Regional Manager for their 
excellent work and presentation and asked what more schools could do to 
contribute to the work that was going on. The LCCS stated that there was some 
good work happening in schools; however, it was clear from the health and 
education partnership pilot work that there was much interest  with regards to 
learning about domestic abuse, and building this into ‘Relationships and Sex 
Education’ (RSE) lessons. She felt that there was potential for joint work to create 
some simple tools and messages that would make schools feel comfortable and 
supported in having conversations in RSE around domestic abuse with pupils, and 
that this could be done in a cost effective way. The Chair supported this view, 
stating that this would be followed up on. 

The Board requested a broader safeguarding update involving a range of partners 
to provide a more holistic view of the work happening in the context of the 
pandemic and how services were responding. 

The Chair commended the LCCS for her hard work in supporting the Council’s 
Human Resources service obtain an award for its domestic abuse support for staff. 



75. Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2019/20

The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) presented a report 
on the SAB’s Annual Report, asking Members to note particularly the issues in 
relation to Covid-19 raised in his Foreword around - 

 Deaths in care homes, 
 Death of adults with learning disabilities, 
 Mental health issues stemming from isolation and/or a lack of personal 

contact with key services, and
 The strengths and areas for improvement for the SAB. 

He provided an overview of the themes in the report, including the SAB’s vision, 
governance and financial arrangements, safeguarding data, safeguarding adult 
reviews and case studies, quality of care and partnership priorities for 2020/21.

In response to a question, the SAB Chair stated that a simple, but strong message 
for all concerned with the safeguarding of adults was to ask whether they had seen 
evidence of the improvements required or concerns being addressed, and ask 
themselves whether they were they sure that the right conversations between all 
relevant partners had taken place. The Council’s Director for People and 
Resilience added that some aspects of adult social care were moving to a 
community facing model which enabled better joint working with partners, including 
those in the voluntary sector. One of the key emerging areas of work focussed on 
stronger partnership working to better prevent and tackle financial exploitation of 
vulnerable adults.

In response to a question regarding ‘The Source’, a local voluntary organisation 
which provided support for people with issues around homelessness, referenced in 
the report, the SAB Chair confirmed that he would be interested in visiting the 
organisation to find out more about the support offered. He also expressed 
concern that the success seen at the start of the lockdown in providing 
accommodation to people who needed it, was not sustainable, and this issue 
needed urgent Government action and leadership.

The Chair thanked the SAB Chair and partners for their work, which was giving 
adult safeguarding the profile it needed. 

76. The Future of Health Care - NE London - Local Authorities

The Managing Director for Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
Clinical Commissioning Groups ( BHR CCGs) and the Chair of Barking and 
Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group (BD CCG) presented a report updating 
the Board on the plans to establish a single CCG for North East London (NEL), 
which was a key part of the evolution to an Integrated Care System (ICS) and 
would be based on what was being referred to as the 80:20 principle. This referred 
to 80% of delivery continuing at a local level and 20% at NEL level where it made 
sense to do things together and achieve economies of scale. 

There was assurance that most decisions would be made locally via the borough 



partnership model which had strong clinical representation. Each of the borough 
CCGs’ chairs would sit on the NEL level of governance, feeding back from the 
brough partnerships on what would work best for their borough. Moving forward, 
seeking continual assurance that the borough partnership committee was effective 
and strong, would be the key to ensuring that the commissioning of health services 
reflected local needs. 

The Board referred to the ‘overview of health and care in NEL’ section of the report 
set out in Appendix 2, highlighting that there appeared to be a lack of focus on 
children and young people generally, as well as specifically in relation to mental 
health, which as representatives of a borough with a high children and young 
people population, was of concern.

The Managing Director clarified that there was a BHR Transformation Board for 
children and young people, as well as a Mental Health Transformation Board 
which focussed on these areas; however she acknowledged that consideration 
needed to be given to how the document could better reflect this work. 

The Chair discussed the importance of selecting the right key indicators to monitor 
the impact of decisions under the new model of governance, given that most 
decisions would be made at the borough partnership level.

The Board noted the presentation. 

77. Appt Health - Vaccinations Pilot

The Head of Insight and Innovation (HII) presented a report on the Appt Health 
Vaccination Uptake project, which has been initiated by the Council in partnership 
with the New West Primary Care Network to deliver a 2 way SMS booking system 
for flu vaccinations and childhood immunisations via a number of GP practices in 
the Borough, building on the previous success of the health check appointments 
pilot. The project was fully funded by Innovate UK.

The technology was due to go live on 5 October 2020, and aims through   
automation to send out messages in tranches until 31 March 2021 to up to 8,000 
eligible residents. There were ongoing discussions with the CCG about rolling the 
project out to wider than just the one PCN. The Chair stated that if the Council and 
partners jointly promoted the project, it may be more likely to have an impact. 

Given the success of the earlier health checks pilot the Deputy Chair strongly 
supported this further initiative and its potential for a wider roll out. He 
acknowledged that there would be patients who were not used to responding to 
text messages and assured the Board that GPs would still intervene in cases 
where the patient did not respond. 

The HII stated that there may be an opportunity in future to book appointments 
across the PCNs and even across other locations in the Borough. 

The Board had a discussion on the persisting issue of confusion amongst some 
residents around the safety of the MMR vaccine and the belief that it had a link to 
autism. The Deputy Chair attributed much of the confusion to mis-leading 
information available on the internet. 



He also referred to the upcoming challenges of ensuring vulnerable residents 
received the flu vaccination against the backdrop of Covid-19, to which the HII 
stated that the setup of Appt Health, whilst currently being applied to flu vaccines, 
could easily be repurposed once a Covid-19 vaccine became available. He also 
stated that there were opportunities to use the App to have a positive impact on 
residents’ behaviours via different types of messaging which would be explored 
during the pilot.

The Board noted the report.


